STATE OF CONNECTICUT ¢
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

TO: Allied Signal Engines (formerly AVCO Corporation,
Textron Lycoming Turbine Engine Division)

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of violations which the
Department of Environmental Protection has reason to believe occurred at
your facility/property based upon our review of your discharge monitoring

reports (DMRs). Be aware that DEP may take action in the future to collect
penalties for the alleged violations listed below, and that if these alleged
violations are ~not corrected, penalties will continue to accrue. (See
paragraph B.3 Dbelow.) In addition, this 1list is not necessarily
all-inclusive. It is your responsibility to comply with all legal

requirements whether or not the Department notifies you of a violation.

A. The Division of Permitting, Enforcement & Remediation, Bureau of Water
Management, Department of Environmental Protection ("Department"), has
reason to believe the following alleged violations occurred at your
facility/property at: 550 Main Street, Stratford, CT 06497

1. Violated the effluent limitations in Permit No. CT0002984 for the
following parameters in the following months :

SAMPLE DISCHARGE

MO. /YR. NUMBER PARAMETER

.9/94 005 Total Suspended Solids
12/94 005 Total Suspended Solids
.9/9%4 005 : 0il & Grease

12/94 005 0il & Grease

12/94 . 006 Total Suspended Solids

Deadline for verifying to the Department that violation has been corrected.

Within 30 days from the date of issuance of this notice you may submit a
Compliance Statement on a form prescribed by the Department (copy enclosed)
describing how the above violations will be corrected and enclosing supporting
documentation therefor. Until the Department has received such a statement, the
Department will presume Yyou continue remain in violation. If received, the
Department may consider this Compliance Statement when deciding whether to take
an enforcement action concerning these alleged violations.
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B.1. Compliance Statement. The Compliance Statement must be signed by a

responsible  corporate officer or a duly authorized representative of such
person, as those terms are defined in section 22a-430-3(b)(2) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and by the individual responsible
for actually preparing such statement, each of whom shall read and sign the
certification regarding false statements on the Compliance Statement. The
Compliance Statement, and any questions, should be directed to:

NOV Coordinator

Department of Environmental Protection
Water Management Bureau

Permitting, Enforcement & Remediation Div.
79 Elm Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06106-5127

(203) 424-3018

A copy of the Compliance Statement and supporting documentation should be
directed to:

Mr. Michael Fedak

Environmental Engineer

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1
Water Management Division (WCC)

JFK Federal Building

Boston, Massachusetts 02203

Within fifteen days of the date you become aware of a change in any information
in the Compliance Statement, or that any information was inaccurate or misleading
or that any relevant information was omitted, submit the correct or omitted
information to the person identified above.

2.

Other violations may exist; Legal obligations. This Notice does not
necessarily specify all violations which may exist at your facility in this
or other areas regulated by the Department. It is your responsibility to
comply with all legal requirements regardless of whether the Department
notifies you of any violation or takes any enforcement action against you.
Nothing in this Notice relieves you of other obligations under applicable
federal, state and local law. Your facility may be inspected pursuant to
law and without additional prior notice to determine compliance with state
and federal law.




Penalties; Further enforcement action. Civil penalties of up to $25,000 may
be sought for each of the above violations under Section 22a-438 of the
Connecticut General Statutes, and such penalties apply for each day that the
violations have existed and each day that they continue. Regardless of the
issuance of this Notice, the Department may seek such penalties for any
violation and may also issue an order, seek an injunction or take other
legal action under Chapters 439 and 446k of the Connecticut General
Statutes.

No assurance by Commissioner No provision of this Notice and no action or
inaction by the Commissioner shall be construed to constitute an assurance
by the Commissioner that the corrective actions taken will result in
compliance.

ISSUED THIS 27th DAY OF February , 1995

céé;%247ﬁ? &ZtﬁéZZ;

Edward C. phrke

Director

Water Management Bureau

Permitting, Enforcement & Remediation Div.

DEP/WPC NO. 138-023
PERMIT NO. CT0002984
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Note: Information must be typewritten

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Facility name: . Allied Signal Engines

Address 550 Main Street
Stratford, CT 06497
Attn: James Morrell

In accordance with the directions in the above-referenced Notice, I certify
that the noted violations have been corrected in the following manner:

1. Allegd violation number 1:

The following documentation is attached to demonstrate that alleged

violation number 1 has been corrected:

2. Alleged violation number 2:

The following documentation is attached to demonstrate that alleged
violation number 2 has been corrected:

(Attach additional sheets as needed for additional violations)
Certification of Accuracy

I certify that the information in this Compliance Statement and its attachments
is true, accurate and complete, and I understand that any false statement may be
punishable as a criminal offense under Conn. Gen. Stat. §§22a-6 and 53a-157.

date (type name and title)
telephone Signature
date (type name and title)

telephone Signature





